

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

FIRST APPEAL NO. 408 OF 2023

The New India Assurance Company
Limited, Mumbai

...APPELLANT

V/s.

Madhuri Ajay Sawant & Ors

...RESPONDENTS

Ms. Karishma Jhaveri i/b Navdeep Vora and Associated for Appellant.

Ms. Varsha Chavan for Respondent No.1.

Mr. S. G. Thorat for Respondent No.3.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 22nd JUNE, 2023

PC. :

1. Mr. Thorat, learned Counsel for Respondent No.3 submits that he was also earlier appearing for Respondent No.2, but now has returned the papers in March, 2023.

2. Accordingly, issue notice to Respondent No.2, returnable on **13th July, 2023**. Private service is permitted in addition. Let the affidavit of service with tangible proof be filed by the next date.

3. Let the copies of memorandum of appeal be furnished to the learned Counsel for Respondent No.3.

4. List on **13th July, 2023**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)