

Shivgan

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO. 408 OF 2023

The New India Assurance Co. Ltd., Mumbai ...Appellant  
*Versus*  
Madhuri Ajay Sawant and Ors. ...Respondents

---

**Ms. Karishma Jhaveri**, i/b M/s. Navdeep Vora & Associates, for the Appellant.  
**Mr. T.J.Mendon**, for the Respondents.

---

**CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.**  
**DATED: 21<sup>st</sup> JANUARY, 2026.**

**PC:-**

1. Learned counsel for the Appellant seeks leave to file on record, roznama of the proceedings before the Tribunal. Time granted.
2. Learned counsel for the Respondents submits that he will file an application for withdrawal of the amount deposited by the Insurer.
3. Stand over to 12<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)

Digitally  
Signed by  
SHAMBHAVI  
SHAMBHAVI  
NILESH  
SHIVGAN  
Date:  
2026.01.22  
14:05:12  
+0530